

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

In re: Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance) CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00851
Litigation)
) HON. MICHAEL R. BARRETT
)
)
)
)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY ON RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
LAW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A PARTIAL NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Court should grant Plaintiffs’ Rule 50 motion.2

 1. Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Defendant’s voluntary payment defense. 2

 a. Plaintiffs did not waive their equitable argument, as Plaintiffs previously argued that Fifth Third’s misrepresentation of the 120% APR term barred the voluntary payment defense. 2

 b. Voluntary payment is an equitable defense under Ohio law. 3

 c. In accordance with principles of equity, Ohio law precludes a party that has misled another from claiming voluntary payment. 6

 d. The Jury’s finding is not supported by legally sufficient evidence because there was no evidence that Plaintiffs or any other consumer knew they were paying over 120% APR. 7

 2. Plaintiffs did not waive their notice argument and there is no evidence that Fifth Third provided proper notice. 10

 B. The Court should order a new trial on voluntary payment to avoid an injustice. 11

 1. Defendant ignores the proper inquiry and Plaintiffs’ primary argument; the Court must conduct a holistic review. 11

 2. The Jury’s verdict was against the weight of the evidence; Defendant effectively concedes that no trial evidence supported a finding that Plaintiffs knew they were paying more than 120% APR. 13

 3. The treatment of voluntary payment at trial, including the jury instructions, flawed verdict form, and improper argument, led to an unfair trial on voluntary payment. 14

 a. Confusing and inadequate jury instruction. 15

 b. Jury question demonstrates the Jury’s confusion. 17

 c. Inadequate verdict form and contradictory Jury findings. 17

 d. Defense counsel’s improper argument. 18

 4. A partial new trial on voluntary payment is the appropriate remedy. 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.,
449 U.S. 33 (1980)11

Arch Ins. Co. v. Broan Nu-Tone, LLC,
509 F. App’x 453 (6th Cir. 2012).....2

Arlington Video Productions, Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp,
569 F. App’x 379 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7

Berry v. Bowling,
132 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)5

Burks v. O’Connor, Kenny Partners, Inc.,
33 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2002).....12

Carey v. Richards,
1860 WL 3968 (Ohio Com. Pl. Oct. 1860).....3

CFE Racing Products, Inc. v. BMF Wheels, Inc.,
793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015)13

Com. Bank of Cincinnati v. Reed,
1842 WL 59 (Ohio Dec. 1, 1842).....4

Cooper v. Steak N Shake, Inc.,
No. 5:18-CV-417-MAS, 2020 WL 3022464 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 2, 2020).....12

Darst v. Brockway,
1842 WL 54 (Ohio Dec. 1842)4

Doolittle v. McCullough,
12 Ohio St. 360 (1861).....4

E.E.O.C. v. Go Daddy Software, Inc.,
581 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Farm Bureau Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Buckeye Union Cas. Co.,
67 N.E.2d 906 (Ohio 1946)5

Ford v. County of Grand Traverse,
535 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2008)10

FTC v. Chemence, Inc.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....15

Gasoline Products Co., Inc. v. Champlin Refining Co.,
283 U.S. 494 (1931)20

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996)12

Graham v. Cooper,
1848 WL 145 (Ohio Dec. 1848).....4

Hazelwood v. Bayview Loan Serving, LLC,
 No. 1:20-cv-726, 2021 WL 664059 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2021)18

Holmes v. City of Massillon, Ohio,
 78 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1996)11

In re Davol, Inc./C.R. Bard, Inc., Polypropylene Hernia Mesh Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 2:18-CV-01320, 2022 WL 2654983 (S.D. Ohio July 8, 2022)15

Industrial Fabricators, Inc. v. National Cash Register Corporation,
 No. 83 AP-13, 1984 WL 4669 (Ohio App. Ct. Mar. 8, 1984)..... 8, 9

Job v. Collier,
 1842 WL 43 (Ohio Dec. 1842)4

Jordan v. City of Cleveland,
 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)2

Kusens v. Pascal Co., Inc.,
 448 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2006)2

Leonard v. Warden, Ohio State Penitentiary,
 No. 1:09-CV-056, 2015 WL 2341094 (S.D. Ohio May 14, 2015) 8, 15

Max Rack, Inc. v. Core Health & Fitness, LLC,
 40 F.4th 470 (6th Cir. 2022).....11

MDC Acquisition Co. v. Traveler’s Property Cas. Co. of America,
 545 F. App’x 398 (6th Cir. 2013).....11

Michigan First Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Soc., Inc.,
 641 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2011)13

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Myers,
 425 N.E.2d 952 (Ohio Ct. App. 1980)5

Park West Galleries, Inc. v. Hochman,
 692 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2012) 11, 12

Pinnick v. White, Getgey & Meyer Co, LPA,
 552 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2009) 13, 15

Porter v. Wagner,
 36 Ohio St. 471 (1881).....3

Rodman v. Safeway, Inc.,
 694 F. App’x. 612 (9th Cir. 2017).....6

Sauer v. Cincinnati St. Ry. Co.,
 5 Ohio N.P. 108 (Super. 1898)4

Schwebel Baking Company v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.,
 No. 4:17-cv-974, 2018 WL 1419477 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2018)6

Shelton v. Gill,
 1842 WL 41 (Ohio Dec. 1842) 4, 5

Smith v. Bing,
1827 WL 10 (Ohio Dec. 1827)4

Smith v. Loring,
1826 WL 53 (Ohio Dec. 1826)4

Spencer’s Lessee v. Marckel,
1826 WL 20 (Ohio July 1826).....3

State v. Franklin Bank of Columbus,
1840 WL 18 (Ohio Dec. 1840)4

Townsend v. Alexander,
1825 WL 6 (Ohio June 1825).....5

U.S. v. Frost,
125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997)16

United States v. Downs,
1999 WL 130786 (6th Cir. 1999)16

Waddington v. Sarausad,
555 U.S. 179 (2009)17

Wears Kabn McMenemy v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 2:12-cv-812, 2013 WL 1689030 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2013).....9

Wellington v. Lake Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 1:19-CV-0938, 2020 WL 1031537 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2020) 8, 15

Statutes

51 Ohio Laws 57 (1853).....3

Rules

Ohio Civ. R. 2, Staff Notes (1970).....3

FED. R. CIV. P. 2615

FED. R. CIV. P. 50.....passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 59.....passim

Treatises

42 *Corpus Juris Secundum*, Implied Contracts § 8.....3

Charles Alan Wright & Arther R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2533 (2d ed. 1994).....2
